COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BRONSTON WATER)	
ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	CASE NO.
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	2017-00138
CONSTRUCT, FINANCE, AND INCREASE)	
RATES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023)	

ORDER

On April 19, 2017, the Commission issued an Order approving Bronston Water Association, Inc.'s ("Bronston") application to the Commission for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a waterworks improvement project, approval of its plan to finance the proposed project, and an increase in water rates. Having discovered an error in the Commission's April 19, 2017 Order, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that ordering paragraph 13 incorrectly specifies the applicable ordering paragraphs. The Commission further finds that 7, 8, 10, and 12 are the appropriate ordering paragraphs that are subject to ordering paragraph 13 of the Commission's April 19, 2017 Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

 Ordering paragraph 13 of the Commission's April 19, 2017 Order is amended to read:

Any documents filed in the future pursuant to ordering paragraphs 7, 8, 10, and 12 of this Order shall reference this case number and shall be retained in the utility's post case correspondence file.

 All other provisions of the Commission's April 19, 2017 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 03 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Bronston Water Association, Inc. 2013 Highway 90 P. O. Box 243 Bronston, KY 42518

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202